

MEDIA ADVISORY

May 5, 2023

DeAllous Smith Director of Communications & Technology news@stonecrestga.gov

Mayor Jazzmin Cobble Chosen as Co-Grand Marshall for Lynwood Park's 44th Annual Community Day Celebration

Stonecrest, GA – Mayor Jazzmin Cobble will co-host Lynwood Park's 44th Annual Community Day Parade on Saturday, May 6 at Noon. This year, the parade will feature elected officials from different Georgia cities and counties, the Cross Keys Marching Band, the Atlanta Corvette Society, the Black Cowboys, and more.

Festivities kick off with the parade, food, games, and a program presentation that will include music and speeches from original residents of the Lynwood Park neighborhood. The Lynwood Park Community Day is an annual celebration of the Lynwood Park neighborhood, which was established in the early 1930s and was the first African American subdivision in DeKalb County.

"The Lynwood Park neighborhood represents an important part of DeKalb County history, and I am honored to be co-Grand Marshall in this celebration which highlights the rich history of DeKalb's first African American subdivision," said Mayor Jazzmin Cobble. "This community serves as a reminder of the past as well as the progress that we have made as a nation. I am thrilled to share the good news and progress of Lynwood Park with our friends and neighbors in Brookhaven."

Admission is free.

WHAT: Lynwood Park's 44th Annual Community Day Parade
WHO: Mayor Jazzmin Cobble City of Stonecrest
WHEN: Saturday, May 6 Noon
WHERE: Lynwood Park 3360 Osborne Road Brookhaven, GA 30319

###

About the City of Stonecrest

Stonecrest is located in DeKalb County, Georgia. The City of Stonecrest operates under a Council-Manager form of government. Stonecrest is minutes from downtown Atlanta and Hartsfield-Jackson International Airport, and it offers residents a live-work-play community. The City is known for shopping and restaurants in The Mall at Stonecrest area. Residents and visitors can explore nature or hiking trails and cycling opportunities in the area. For more information, visit: www.stonecrestga.gov.